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TSG-SA WG1 thanks RAN WG2 for the LS on UE positioning requirements. 

It is the view of SA1 that accuracy requirements for UE positioning are dependent upon the requirements of applications, not positioning technology.

The requirements for positioning have been stable for some time and are articulated in 22.071.  These requirements should be taken as applicable to all positioning technologies including network based technologies and UE based technologies.

TSG-SA WG1's views on RAN WG2's questions are the following:

RAN WG2 Question 1) In case of UE based OTDOA where the position is calculated in the UE and sent back to the network, is there a need to specify a minimum required accuracy for the position estimate?

Response to Q1:  Accuracy requirements vary according to applications (e.g. FCC requirement for emergency calls). For these reasons SA WG1 do not think it is advisable to define accuracy requirements for specific positioning technology such as OTDOA.  However, it is expected that two different UEs using the same technology achieve reasonably similar results in the same conditions.

RAN WG2 Question 2) The performance of the OTDOA method varies depending on the environment. Is there a need to specify several different scenarios (e.g. geographical distribution of NodeBs and UE positions; environment like urban, rural etc.)?

Response to Q2:  SA WG1 understands that OTDOA can work in different environments. However, it’s not under the expertise of SA WG1 to discuss and define test environments. SA WG1 recommends that TSG RAN discuss these matters among themselves into all relevant groups having expertise on this matter. 

RAN WG2 Question 3) In case of Assisted GPS positioning, is it within the scope of 3GPP to specify minimum accuracy requirements for GPS measurements and position estimates?

Response to Q3: SA WG1 suggest having a similar approach as in the OTDOA case in question 1. 
